Table of Contents 81

Table of Contents

BARNES GROUP INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

10. Convertible Debt

On January 1, 2009, the provisions of a newly issued accounting standard for certain convertible debt instruments became effective for the
Company. The provisions of this accounting standard required the Company to separately account for the liability and equity components of its
convertible debt in a manner which reflects the Company�s nonconvertible debt borrowing rate for similar debt. The debt discounts resulting
from this allocation are amortized using the effective interest rate method over the expected life of a similar liability without the equity
component. The Company determined the expected life to be through the first put date of the Convertible Notes resulting in amortization periods
of 5.5 years from the issuance date of August 1, 2005 for the 3.75% Convertible Notes and 7 years from the issuance date of March 15, 2007 for
the 3.375% Convertible Notes. The provisions were retroactively applied to all periods and resulted in an adjustment of the following amounts:

Before
Adjustment Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Consolidated Statements of Income:
2007
Interest expense $ 25,095 $ 6,064 $ 31,159
Income taxes 26,385 (2,339) 24,046
Income from continuing operations 103,642 (3,725) 99,917
Net income 101,337 (3,725) 97,612
Income from continuing operations per common share �
basic 1.94 (.07) 1.87
Net income per common share � basic 1.90 (.07) 1.83
Income from continuing operations per common share �
diluted 1.80 (.06) 1.74
Net income per common share � diluted 1.76 (.06) 1.70

2008
Interest expense $ 19,517 $ 7,089 $ 26,606
Income taxes 29,014 (2,688) 26,326
Income from continuing operations 97,082 (4,401) 92,681
Net income 86,979 (4,401) 82,578
Income from continuing operations per

common share � basic 1.80 (.08) 1.72
Net income per common share � basic 1.61 (.08) 1.53
Income from continuing operations per

common share � diluted 1.74 (.08) 1.66
Net income per common share � diluted 1.56 (.08) 1.48

Consolidated Balance Sheet:
December 31, 2008
Deferred income tax asset � long-term $ 40,731 $ (9,598) $ 31,133
Other assets � long-term 15,612 (2,681) 12,931
Long-term debt 469,113 (27,443) 441,670
Additional paid-in capital 243,463 25,752 269,215
Retained earnings 476,017 (10,589) 465,428

Edgar Filing: BARNES GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 82

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders�
Equity:
December 31, 2006
Additional paid-in capital 194,210 11,294 205,504
Retained earnings 352,823 (2,463) 350,360

December 31, 2007
Additional paid-in capital 230,721 14,111 244,832
Retained earnings 422,790 (6,188) 416,602

44

Edgar Filing: BARNES GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 83

Table of Contents

BARNES GROUP INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

During 2009, the Company repurchased $44,364 par value of its 3.375% Convertible Notes and $7,500 par value of its 3.75% Convertible Notes
from certain holders of these Notes for cash consideration of $28,651 and 1,154,265 shares of treasury stock valued at $17,019. Of the total
consideration of $45,669, $38,852 was attributed to the debt component and $6,817 was attributed to the equity component. At the dates of the
repurchases, the notes had a carrying value of $43,560, net of the unamortized debt discount of $8,304. As a result of these transactions, the